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An Authority constituted under section 20 the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016  
Act No. 16 of 2016 Passed by the Parliament 

भू-संपदा (विनियमि और विकास) अधिनियम, 2016की िारा 20के अर्तगर् गठिर् प्राधिकरण  
भारर् की संसद द्िारा पाररर् 2016का अधिनियम संखयांक 16 

 

PROCEEDINGS OF THE DAY 

Day and Date  Wednesday and 25.7.2018 

Complaint No. 248/2018 case titled as Ms. Urmila Devi  versus M/s 
Vatika Limited 

Complainant  Ms. Urmila Devi 

Represented through Complainant in person with Shri Amit Kumar, 
Advocate 

Respondent  M/s Vatika Limited 

Respondent Represented through Ms. Aakansha Sinha Legal Executive on behalf of the 
respondent with Shri Dheeraj Kapoor, Advocate 

Proceedings 

             The project is not registered. 

              It was brought to the notice of the authority that the Project is registerable but so 

far it has not been registered which is violation of Section 3 (1) of the Real Estate 

(Regulation & Development) Act 2016. The learned counsel for the respondent asked to 

advise the respondent to do needful at the earliest and this be treated as the notice as to 

why penal proceedings shall not be initiated against the respondent under section 59 for 

violation of Section 3 (1) of the Act ibid, the penalty amount may extend upto 10% of the 

estimated costs of the Project.    

                 The counsel for the complainant informed that he has already given possession 

vide letter No.VL/CRM/14-15-12-01-0068749/9 dated 16.10.2015.  Request of the 

complainant is to get the conveyance deed executed and in absence of the which he is not 

in a position to avail loan facility etc.  Similarly without  conveyance deed he can not start 

the construction over the plot as Town and Country Planning authority will not approve 

the building plan. 

                    Learned counsel for the respondent informed that so far occupation certificate/ 

part completion certificate has not been obtained and the promoter is still have the time 
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till 31.7.2019 for getting the conveyance deed executed.  The plot of the complainant is 

part of the plotted colony  in which partial completion has been obtained for some portion 

and for the remaining portion in which the plot of the complainant is situated. Part 

completion certificate has not been obtained. The promoters are in the process of applying 

for partial completion certificate. It was also informed by the complainant that there are 

certain plots around his plot where construction is in full swing in the same colony.  The 

authority suo motu took a notice of the fact and  directed DTP  Gurugram to have the  

inspection done in this colony and submit report whether unauthorized  construction 

without approval of the building plans are going on.  It is also informed  by the complainant 

that the promoter has given possession of the plot without obtaining partial completion 

certificate. The DTP will also specifically enquire this matter and submit his report within 

15 days. It was also informed by the counsel for the respondent that for this portion for 

which completion/partial completion certificate has not been obtained, they have applied 

for registration with RERA and are in the process of completing the formalities.   The 

counsel for the respondent apprised and brought to the notice of the authority  that 

indemnifier agree without demur that the clause as envisaged in Builder Buyer Agreement 

with reference to handing over of the floor/apartment/villa of the unit shall be 

rectified/amended hereto and indemnifier agree that the possession of the same shall be 

given within 4 years from the date of his/her affidavit and hereby rectify that the relevant 

clause of the BBA relating to handing over apartment/unit within 3 years from the date of 

signing of the agreement herein stands cancelled and shall be read as amended above for 

which indemnifier hereby give his/her consent. In para No.6 at page 73 of Buyer/Assignee 

affidavit, the allottee agree without demur that the clause as envisaged in Builder Buyer 

Agreement with reference to handing over the possession of the apartment/Unit shall be 

amended and the allottee agree that the possession of the same shall be given within 4 

years from the date of signing of this affidavit. The allottee hereby rectify that the relevant 

clause of the Builder Buyer Agreement relating to handing over the possession of the part 

of the unit shall be read as amended above for which the allottee hereby give his consent. 

The said clause as mentioned above was not disputed by the complainant and as per these 
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documents the time period  mentioned in this documents, it is evident that the possession 

of the plot shall be given within four years from the date of signing of the affidavit i.e. 

13.7.2015.  The authority is of the view that as per the existing town and country planning 

laws and  Haryana Development and Regulation of Urban Areas Act, 1975 and  rules  made 

thereunder, the  possession can only be handed over after obtaining completion/partial 

completion certificate and for this portion of the plotted colony partial completion 

certificate has not been obtained and the allottee has been given possession which is of no 

use for him as the promoter is not in a position to do the conveyance deed without 

obtaining the completion certificate. This not only amounts to irregularity but injustice 

with the buyers as to avoid consequences of not handing over  possession in time.  The 

possession has been given to the allottee  is not possession in the eyes of law and allottee 

is suffering because of non-signing of the conveyance deed. 

                    Keeping in view the provisions in the affidavit and the indemnity signed by the 

complainant, this complaint is premature but certainly it requires detailed investigation 

on various acts of omission and commission and avoiding condition of the license and also 

adversely affecting the rights of the allottee, who are similarly situated as the complainant. 

                    It is understood that this kind of illegal possession  given to the allottees so as 

to charge  maintenance and security charges from the allottees which are otherwise 

payable only after the legal possession is given to the allottee.   

                   Keeping in view the interest of the allottee the authority direct the respondent 

to submit  statement as in how many cases they have given such kind of illegal possession 

in this portion of the plotted colony through an affidavit.  This affidavit be filed by the 

respondent in the registration branch of HARERA, Gurugram.  In view of the request made 

by the counsel for the respondent,  the names of the directors be deleted right from the 

inception of the complaint . The complaint  is disposed of accordingly.  Detailed order will 

follow.  File be consigned to the Registry.  

           Samir Kumar  
             (Member) 

 Subhash Chander Kush 
          (Member) 

 Dr. K.K. Khandelwal 
        (Chairman) 
         25.7.2018 
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Complaint Nr ' 248 ol2018

HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. : 248 of 2018

Firsf date of hearing: 06'06'2018

Date of Decision z 25'O7 'ZOIB

Mrs. Urmila Devi

Rlo village Dirani, Patuadi

Gurugram, HarYana

Versus

M/s Vatika Liniited
Vatika triangle, Shashank Lok-l' block

Mehrauli Gttrugram, Road, Gurugram

CORAM:
Dr, K.K, Khandelrryal

Shri Samir Kumar
Shri Subhash Chander Kush

APPEARANCE:
Shri Amit Kttmar
Mrs" Urmila Devi

Shri Aakansha Sinha

Shri Dheeraj KaPoor

. .ComPlainant

A, ...ResPondent

Chairman
Member
Member

Advocate for the c omPlainant

Complainant in Porson
Legal executive olr behalf of

respondent
Advocate for the resPondent

1.

ORDER

A comPlaint dated 10'05'2018

the Reill Estate [regulation &

with rule 28 of the HarYana

was filed unc er section 31 of

develoPment' Act, 2016 read

Real Estate [Regulation and
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Development) Rules, 2017

Devi, against the Promoter

2, The particulars of the complaint are as under: -

1,. Name and location of the Project Vatika l

B5B, Gt

lQ,lnd
Block t

240 sq

R.t,d.
Unreg

2. Plot no,

a
J. Plot area admeasuring

4. N ature of Project

R.egistered/ U nregistered5,

6. l)TCP license

Date of booking

T

Total consideration

1
r:omplainant
-

l)ercentage of amount Paid

113 of
2008((

09^04-

2A0T

Rrie

7,

B.

9.

10. Rs.65

Abovt

D.*l
16,10

11.

12. Payment PIan

n etter of offer of Possession13.

The details provided above have been cher:ked as per the

record ilvailable in the case file which have b:en provided by

the complainant and the respondent, A plot tru/e I agreement

dated 20.07.2a10 is available on record for plot no. 29,2"d

court street, block B for which possession ha: been offered on

16. 10.2 0 15.

Complaint N o. 248 of 2018

by the comPlainar t

M/s Vatika Limited'

Mrs. Urmila

r1.06.2008J

;1010

:1010

,73,7901- i

+eisz t- i

e 100%

t@
,2A15

.\
J.

lndia Next, Sector

r rugram, HarYanf

d,ffi\
:t ,'.;to., l$

\Lbz.A
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Taking crognizance of the complaint' the au -hority issued

noticetotherespondentforfilingreplyandfr)rappearance.

Accordinlgly, the respondent appeared on 0("06'2018' The

case calrre up fbr hearing on 06'06' 2OlB' tZ'07 '2018 and

25,a7'20lB.Thereplyhasbeenfiledbytherespondenton

29,06.?.018.

Facts of the case

The complainant submitted that the original allottee have

been complainant purchased a residential plc't no. 00312lK-

1,6lB3K/180/sector -83 from its original allot[ee Mrs' Shubre

Prakash vide agreement to sell dated 02'07 '20L5'

The complainant submitted that the originally allotted the plot

no,2,l6thcourtstreet,sectorB3,blockE'Vatikalndianext

Gurugrammeasuringarea24lsq.yardsth.oughallotment

letter dated 31.01,201,1, from the responde nt vide builder

buyer agreement dated 20,07.2010. The loc;rtion of the said

plot h;as been changed twice by the respondent vide

addendumtotheplotbuilderbuyeragreem:ntinyear2013

and further changed to addendum to the plot builder buyer

agreementon9,10.}O1,4'whichisnowtheplotinquestion'

Complaint N o. 248 of 2018

4,

5,

6.

Page 3 ol 16
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It is subn:ritted that pursuant to the agreement to sell dated

02.07.20.15, the said plot was transferred ir the name of

complainant on 15tn |ulY 201.5 in records of the company.

That as per the clause 10 of the plot buyer agreement dated

20,07.2010, the respondentwas under obligatirln to hand over

the possr:ssion within 3 years i.e, in July 2013 f :om the date of

buyer agreement, It is submitted that instead of handing over

thepossessiontotheallottee,therespondtlntalteredthe

location of the plot twice contrary to the promises and

assurance given to the allottee' '

That in July 201,5, the said plot was putchased by the

complainant herein from the original allotte e. The physical

possession of the said plot was handerl over to the

complainant only in year 2015 vide possessio:l letter dated 16

'l0.20l5contrarytoassurancesgivenutrderthebuyer

agreement,

10. That at the time of handing over the possession to the

complainant herein, the complainant was z ssured that the

registration of the plot in the name of complai rant will be done

within next 6 months from the date of handin{lover possession

i,e, 16 , 10.2015

Complaint Ir o' 248 of 2018

7,

B.

9,
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The complainant submitted that the said plot was not

registererl in the name of the complainant ilt the revenue

records, It is submitted that without having the name

registererl in the revenue records, the concel'ned authority

shall not give permission to build any structurt: upon the said

plot,

The complainant submitted that full and final payment in

respectofthesaidplotwasmadebythecomplainanttothe

respondt:nt in Decembe r 201.4 and despite mz king the entire

full and final payment to the respondent, the c:mplainant has

been running after the complainant has been rrtnning after the

respondentinordertopersuadethemtohave[heplot

registered in her name,

13, That the complainant along with her family has been staying on

rent since 201,5 and paid a Sum of Rs,4,42,60a1-, It is

submitted that due to non- registration of the plot in the name

ofthec.cmplainanthereintherevenuerecor(Lhasresultedin

great n:rental agony as well as financial loss because of the

conduct, acts and omission on the part of the respondent

herein, lt is submitted that the complainant i; also entitled to

be reimbursed for the amount of interest @1 3o/o an the entire

Compiaint N o. 248 of 201B

11.

1,2.

Page 5 o[ 16
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payment made by the complainant to the 'espondent in

respect oIthe said Plot.

That the r:omplainant is not able to apply for th e housing loan

or take any necessary approval for constructiotr of the plot for

the want of registration of the plot in the name of complainant'

The complainant submitted that the modus c perandi of the

respondt:nt has caused tremendous financial pressure upon

the comltlainant herein for which the complainant is entitled

to be relmbursed forthwith as well as for th': mental agony

caused [o the complainant by the act on the part of the

respondent,

Issue to be decided'

whether the complainant is entitled to transfer tht said plot in her

name by the resPondent?

Complaint It o. 248 of 2018

1,4.

15.

Relief sought

I, Direct the respondent to transfer the sai<l plot in name of

the complainant in revenue records ruith immediate

effect,

Direct the respondent to pay sum of Fs' 4,42'6001- as

inclemnification for the loss caused to tho complainant on

the account of rent of premises paid by tre complainant'

II.

Page 6 of 16
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The respondent to pay interest at the ra[e of 18% per

annum on the entire payment made by tt e complainant

to the respondent from the date of handing over

poss;ession till the plol is transferred in tlte name of the

complainant,

Respondent RePIY

16, The resprondent submitted preliminary objec[ions upon the

maintainability of the complaint. The responc ent stated that

the present complaint is not maintainable in I lw or facts and

the hon'ble regulatory authority has r o iurisdiction

whatsoever to entertain the present complaint, The

complaints pertaining to compensation and interest for a

grievance under sections 1,2,1.4,18 and sectio r 19 of the Real

Estate [Regulation and DevelopmentJ Act, 20L6 are required

to be filed before the adjudicating officer und'rr rule 29 of the

Haryana Real Estate [Regulation and Deve]opmentl Rules,

2017 read with section 31 and section 71' of -he said Act and

not before this hon'ble regulatory authority u rder rule 2.

1.7. The respondent submitted that the complainlnt has I'iled the

present complaint under rule-Z8 of the se id rules and is

seeking the relief of interest and compensaticn u/s 18 of the

said Ar:t, The respondent has already obtained the part

Complaint I lo. 248 of 2018

III.
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completioncertificatedated3l,,o;,2ol,Tforapartofthe

project and the balance part of the project of thr I respondent is

covered under the definition of "ongoing projec ts" u/r 2[1i[o)

of HAREIRA rules, 2017 and the respondent is already in the

process.cfapplyingforregistrationunderthesaidAct,the

complaint,ifany,isstillrequiredtobefiedbeforethe

adjudicating officer under rule-29 of the saic rules and not

before the hon'ble regulatory authority has no jurisdiction

whatsoever to entertain such complaint and is Iiable to be

rejected.

18, The respondent submitted that the statemenr of objects and

reasons of the said Act clearly states that the l{ERA is enacted

for effective consumer protection. The RERA is not enacted to

protect the interest of investors. As the said Ac : has not defined

the term Consumer, therefore the definition 01 "Consumer" u/s

2[dJasprovidedundertheconsumerProtect]onAct,19B6has

to be referred for adjudication of the present complaint' The

complainantisaninvestorandnotaconsumer'The

complainant, who is already the owner anc resident of her

house in village Dhani, chitrasen, v,P,o, Bhrlra Kalan, Tehsil

Pataudi, District Gurugram, Haryana is an in'restor, and never

had any intention to buy the apartment for lrer own personal

use and kept on avoiding the performance ( f her contractual
Page B of 16
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obligations of making timely payments and har; now filed the

present complaint on false and frivolous grounris'

The respondent submitted that the complainant is not the

original allottee and has purchased the plot in question from

Ms. Shubre Prakash and Mr, Anupam Prakash ir July 2015. The

application form dated 09,04.2010, welcome letter dated

06,05.2010, re-allotment letter dated 1,1.06,2013 and

tg.06.201'3, addendum dated 30.07 '2013, letter dated

15.12.2A14 for intimation of possession along with the

statemettt of account and indemnity bond dated 29.12'2014 is

in the name of the original allottees,

The respondent contended that vide letter da:ed 13.10.2015,

possession of the said plot was offered to the complainant and

after inspection of unit and final approval of finishes and fully

satisfying herself, the complainant, vide possession letter

dated 1,6.1,0.2015, took the possession of the said plot'

The respondent submitted that the complai rant has filed a

false affidavit on oath wherein the complainattt has concealed

the factthatthe complainanthas already filed ir complaintwith

DTCP, I-laryana for which the respondent has already filed its

reply and the complaint is still pending,

Complaint llo. 248 of 2018

19,

24.

21,.
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The respondent further submitted that d:spite several

adversitir:s, the respondent has continu ld with the

developntent of the project and has already ob:ained the part

completircn certificate dated 31,,A5'201'7 for a part of the

project and has handed over the possession of more than 750

plots out of 945 plots till date, The respondetLt is also in the

process of completing the development of the balance project

and should be able to apply the completion/1 art completion

certificate for the balance project at the earlie st but not later

than 31,,12.2021,, The complainant was onl'z a speculative

investor and not interested in taking over the possession of the

said plot and because of slump in the real esr ate market, the

complainant failed to make the payments in tine.

The re,spondent submitted that they made hrrge investments

in obtaining approvals and carrying on the development of

'Vatika India Next' project, The respondent co rtinued with the

development of the said project and also had to incur interest

Iiability towards its bankers, The complainaltt prevented the

respondent from allotting the said plot in ques tion to any other

suitable customer at the rate prevalent at that time and thus

the respondent has suffered huge financial lgsses on account

of breach of contract by the complainant'

Complaint I lo. 248 of 2018
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.-\ .LJ,

Page 10 ol 16



ffir{AfrEilI
# eunuGtlAM

Determination of issues

With respect to the sole issue raised by the complainant, the

respondernt is under an obligation u/s 11(0 an'L17 to execute

a conveyance deed in favour of the complaina rt and transfer

the title in the same name.

As the promoter has failed to fulfil his obligatio r under section

l_1, the promoter is liable under section 18(11 proviso to pay

interest to the complainant, at the prescribed rate, for every

monthc,fdelaytillthehandingoverofpossession.Section

18[1] is reproduced below:

"18.(L) lf the promoter faits to complete ar is 'tnable to

givet posse.ssion of an apartment, plot or build ng'- (a)

in qccordqnce with the terms of the agreemqrt for sale

or,Qsthecasemaybe,dulycompletedbythedate
specifiedtherein;or(b)duetodiscontinuattceofhis
business as a developer on qccount of suspznsion or

rev\cation of the registration under this Act 'tr for any

other reason, he shatl be liable on demarrd to the

allottees, in case the allottee wishes to witharaw from
the proiect, without preiudice to any other remedy

avqilable, to return the amount received lty him in
respectofthatapartment,plot,building,a:'thecase
may be, with interest at such rate os may be prescribed

in this behalf including compensotion in the tnanner as

provided under this Act: Provided that where in allottee

doets not intend to withdraw from the proiect, he shall

be paid, by the promoter, interest for every month of
delay, titt the handing over of the possession, at such

rate as maY be Prescribed.

Complaint I Io. 248 of 201B

24,

25.
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The complainant reserves her right to seek compensation

from the promoter for which she shall rlake separate

application to the adjudicating officer, if requir:d'

As the offer of possession has been made to tlre complainant

on 13,10,2015, thus the promoter has fulfilled his obligation,

but has failed to execute the conveyance deed tn favour of the

complair)ant as per section 11[f) and 17 of the Act'

As the conveyance deed has not been executed in favour of the

complainant, the authority is of the view that tt e promoter has

failed to fulfil his obligation under section L1[4)(aJ of the

Haryana Real Estate [Regulation and Developrrent) Act,201'6,

which is reproduced as under:

"LL,4 The promoter shqll-
(a) be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities

and functions under the provisions of this Act or the

rules and regulations made thereunde^ or to the

allottees as per the agreement for salt', or to the

association of atlottees, qs the cqse ma1 be, till the

conveyance of atl the apartments, plots or buildings,

as the case may be, to the allottees, or t rc common

areas to the associqtion of allottees or the

competent authority, qs the case may br:

Provided that the responsibility of tht' promoter,

with respect to the structural defect o' any other

defectfor such period as is referred to in sub'section

(3) of section L4, shall continue eve t after the

conveyance deed of all the apartments, plots or

buildings, as the case may be, to the allottees are

executed."

Complaint IJo. 248 of 2018

26.

27.
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28. The complainant made a submission before the authority

under section 34 ifl to ensure compliancef obligations cast

upon the promoter as mentioned above'

3'4 A Function of AuthoritY -

To ensure compliance of the obligations cast upon the

p'romoters,thealtotteesqndtherealesfuteagents
underthisActandtherulesandregulatonsmade
tlinereunder,

29. The cornplainant requested that necessary directions be

issued by the authority under section 37 of the act ibid to the

promoter to comply with the provisions and fulfil obligation

which is reProduced below:

37. Powers of Authority to issue directio zs

The Authority may, for the purpase of discharging its

functions under the provisions of this Act r r rules or

regulations made thereunder, issue such lirections

from time to time, to the promoters or atlottees or

real estqte agents, qs the case may be' rc it may

consider necessary and such direction: shall be

binding on qll concerned'

Inferences drawn bY the authoritY

30, The preliminary objections raised by '.he respondent

regarding jurisdiction of the authority stan ls rejected' The

authority has complete iurisdiction to decide the complaint in

regard to non-compliance of obligations by the promoter as

held in simmi sikka v/s M/s EMAAR MGF land ltd. leaving

Page 13 of 16
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aside con:tpensation which is to be decided by t re adjudicating

officer if pursued by the complainant at a later stage,

Keeping in view the facts and circumstances c f the case, The

authoritlr is of the view that as per the exis ting town and

country planning laws and Haryana Der elopment and

Regulation of Urban Areas Act, 1.975 and rules made

thereunder, the possession Can only be har'ded over after

obtaining completion/partial completion cer-ificate and for

this portion of the plotted colony partial compl :tion certificate

has not been obtained and the allottee t as been given

possession which is of no use for him as the prcmoter is not in

a position to execute the conveyance deed wjthout obtaining

the completion certificate, This not only amounts to

irregularity but injustice with the buyers as to avoid

conseqlrences of not handing over possessic n in time, The

possession has been given to the allottee is nct possession in

the eyes of law and allottee is suffering becaus e of non-signing

ofthe c0nveyance deed.

Keeping in view the provisions in the al'fidavit and the

indemnity signed by the complainant, this complaint is

premature but certainly it requires detailed investigation on

various acts of omission and commissio r and avoiding

Complaint l,lo. 248 of 2018

31.

.)a
3L,
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condition of the license and also adversely affectlng the rights

of the allottee, who are similarly situated as the tromplainant'

33. It is under:stood that this kind of illegal possession given to the

allottees so as to charge maintenance and security charges

from the allottees which are otherwise payable only after the

legal possession is given to the allottee'

Decision and directions of the authority

34. After taking into consideration all the mat:rial facts as

adduced and produced by both the parties, the authority

exercising powers vested in it under sectio n ':i7 of the Real

Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 7.01'6 hereby issues

the following directions to the respondent in :he interest of

justice and fair PlaY:

i. Keeping in view the interest of the allottet , the authority

directs the respondent to submit statement as in how

many cases they have given such kind of ill rgal possessio n

in this portion of the plotted colony through an affidavit'

This affidavit be filed by the respc ndent in the

registration branch of HARERA, Gurugran. In view of the

request made by the counsel for the r:spondent, the

nanles of the directors be deleted right fro m the inception

of the comPlaint.
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The order is pronounced.

to registration branch.

r .>-"'l)
(subhash Chander Kush)

J! ember

Complaint l,lo. 248 of 2018

35.

36. Complaint is disposed of accordingly. Case file lre consigned to

the regis[ry.

37. Copy of this order be consigned

(sarnir-Kumar)
Memtler ulJffi:t*,q",.

(Dr. K.K. Khandelwal)
Chairman

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Dated :25.A7.2018
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